

South Australia



**STATE EMERGENCY SERVICE (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT
ACT 1996**

No. 60 of 1996

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title
2. Amendment of s. 3—Interpretation
3. Amendment of s. 4—Continuation of State Emergency Service South Australia
4. Amendment of s. 5—The Director and the Deputy Director of the Service
5. Amendment of s. 7—Annual report
6. Amendment of s. 8—Functions of the Service



ANNO QUADRAGESIMO QUINTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1996

No. 60 of 1996

An Act to amend the State Emergency Service Act 1987.

[Assented to 8 August 1996]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

Short title

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the *State Emergency Service (Miscellaneous) Amendment Act 1996*.

(2) The *State Emergency Service Act 1987* is referred to in this Act as "the principal Act".

Amendment of s. 3—Interpretation

2. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the definition of "the Commissioner";

(b) by striking out from the definition of "the Deputy Director" "the State Emergency Service" and substituting "State Emergency Service South Australia";

(c) by striking out from the definition of "the Director" "the State Emergency Service" and substituting "State Emergency Service South Australia";

(d) by striking out the definition of "the Service" and substituting the following definition:

"the Service" means *State Emergency Service South Australia* continued in existence under this Act;.

Amendment of s. 4—Continuation of State Emergency Service South Australia

3. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out subsection (1) and substituting the following subsection:

(1) The State Emergency Service continues in existence as *State Emergency Service South Australia*.;

**State Emergency Service (Miscellaneous)
Amendment Act 1996**

No. 60 of 1996

(b) by striking out paragraph (a) of subsection (2) and substituting the following paragraph:

(a) the Director, the Deputy Director and those other persons designated by the Minister as forming part of the Service who are Public Service employees;.

Amendment of s. 5—The Director and the Deputy Director of the Service

4. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting in subsection (1) "and a Deputy Director" after "Director";

(b) by striking out subsection (2) and substituting the following subsections:

(2) The positions of Director and Deputy Director are positions in the Public Service of the State.

(3) The Director may, but need not, be the Chief Executive of the administrative unit that comprises or includes the members of the Service who are Public Service employees.

Amendment of s. 7—Annual report

5. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out subsection (1);

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) "Commissioner" and substituting "Chief Executive of the administrative unit that comprises or includes the members of the Service who are Public Service employees".

Amendment of s. 8—Functions of the Service

6. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (a) "Commissioner" and substituting "Commissioner of Police";

(b) by striking out from paragraph (c) "Services" and substituting "Service".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

E. J. NEAL Governor